

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

_____)	
)	
CENTRO TEPEYAC,)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action Number
)	8: 10CV01259
)	
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	5
A. The Parties	5
B. The Resolution	6
C. The First Amended Complaint.....	9
D. The Montgomery County Health Officer, Testifying as the County’s 30(b)(6) Designee, Confirms The County Has No Evidence of a Problem.....	10
1. The County Has No Evidence of Complaints From Women Who Have Sought Service at LSPRCs.....	10
2. The County Has No Evidence of Even a Single Woman Who Mistakenly Believed an LSPRC was Medical and Delayed Seeking Medical Care	11
3. The County Has No Idea Whether Visiting an LSPRC Has Impact On The Likelihood of a Woman Obtaining Medical Care	12
4. The County Has No Evidence Concerning Whether Women Who Go To Centro Tepeyac Obtain Medical Care.	12
5. The County Health Officer Had Never Even <i>Heard</i> of LSPRCs Prior to the Board’s Consideration of the Resolution, and Did Not Recommend that the Board Consider This Issue.....	13
6. The County Has Not Assigned a Single Public Health Employee to Consider Public Health Problems Allegedly Caused by LSPRCs.....	13
7. The County Has No Idea Whether the Signs Are Working At All.....	14
E. The Montgomery County Health Officer, Testifying as the County’s 30(b)(6) Designee, Confirms The County “Never Did Anything” to Spread the Allegedly Compelling Messages Required by the Resolution	14

1.	The County Has Not Used Newspaper Advertisements or Posted Signs, and, In Fact, “Never Did Anything” to Spread the Messages Required by the Resolution.....	14
2.	The County Has Not Used Free Electronic Media To Spread Its Allegedly Compelling Messages	15
3.	The County Has Not Used Any Medium, of Any Kind, to Spread Its Allegedly Compelling Messages	16
4.	The Montgomery County Health Officer Has Never Spoken the County’s Allegedly Compelling Messages Herself, and the County Is “Not Going to Put a Lot of Resources Into This Specific Topic.”	16
F.	The County’s 30(b)(6) Designee Confirms That, Even When the County Sends Women to LSPRCs, It Does Not Convey the Messages Required By the Resolution.....	17
1.	The County Provides Information on its “MC311” Website About Birthright, but Does Not Advise Women of the Two Allegedly Compelling Messages.	17
2.	The County Sends Women to Centro Tepeyac for Pregnancy Tests and Gives Them Written Information About Centro Tepeyac, but Does <u>Not</u> Advise Women of the Two Allegedly Compelling Messages.....	18
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
IV.	ARGUMENT	20
I.	THE RESOLUTION IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT COMPELS SPEECH	20
A.	The First Amendment Protects Speakers From Being Compelled to Speak.....	20
B.	The Resolution Impermissibly Compels Speech and is Therefore Subject to Strict Scrutiny	21
C.	The Resolution Regulates Non-Commercial, Non-Professional Speech	23

II.	THE RESOLUTION IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS CONTENT- AND VIEWPOINT-BASED	26
A.	The Resolution is Content-Based Because Its Applicability Depends on Whether Speakers Discuss One Particular Subject: Pregnancy.....	28
B.	The Resolution is Content- and Viewpoint-Based Because the County Adopted it as a Result of Disagreement With Pro-Life Speech About the Health Effects of Abortion.	29
III.	PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE COUNTY CANNOT SUCCEED IN CARRYING ITS BURDEN UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY.....	33
A.	Legal Standard for Strict Scrutiny	34
B.	The Resolution Does Not Serve a Compelling Interest	35
C.	The Resolution Is Not Narrowly Tailored	42
IV.	PLAINTIFF IS ALSO ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE RESOLUTION IS IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE	46
V.	PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER ARTICLE 40 OF THE MARYLAND DECLARATION OF RIGHTS.....	49
VI.	INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS REQUIRED.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. R.I.</i> 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	44
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	19
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	23, 24
<i>Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC (“Turner F”),</i> 512 U.S. 624 (1994).....	20, 22, 28, 29, 36
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	3, 4, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones,</i> 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	35
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	35, 36, 41
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	34
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo,</i> 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	41
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Clarke,</i> 159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,</i> 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	36

CPC Intern., Inc. v. Skippy Inc.,
214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000)23

Emmett v. Johnson,
532 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2008)19

Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)44

Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y. ,
2011 WL 2748728 (S.D.N.Y., July 13, 2011)2, 21, 22, 24

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....41

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....41

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....42, 45

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....46, 47, 49

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....20

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)49, 50

McCreary Cnty, Ky. v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Ky,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....30

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998).....46

Nefedro v. Montgomery Cnty,
996 A.2d 850 (Md. 2010)44

Nefedro v. Montgomery County,
414 Md. 585 (Md. 2010).....49

O’Brien v. Mayor and City Council of Balt.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2011)2, 21, 22, 24

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....27

Police Dept. of City of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....27, 29

PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman,
362 F.2d 227 (4th Cir, 2004)36, 41

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....27, 29

Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....20, 22, 43, 44

Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....27, 33

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....27

Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. ex rel. Griffin v. Comm’n of Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles,
288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002).34

Sorrell v. IMS Health,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....27

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....35

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....4, 45

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC (“Turner IP”),
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....36

United States v. Eichman,
496 U.S. 310 (1990).....30, 31

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... *passim*

<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	46, 49
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	29, 30
<i>West Virginia Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	20
<i>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(f).....	19
<i>Maryland County Code</i> at §1-19.....	7
<i>Maryland County Code</i> at §1-20(c)	7
Resolution 16-1252.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	27
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
MC311, http://www3.montgomerycountymd.gov/311/ (last visited October 29, 2011).....	17
